

55068-3

55068-3

78287-3

No. 55068-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PLANET EARTH FOUNDATION, JOHN KEITH BLUME, JR. and
LISA BLUME,

Plaintiffs/Appellants.

v.

GULF UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY and AMERICAN
BUSINESS & PERSONAL INSURANCE, INC.

Defendants/Respondents

□

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT GULF UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE
COMPANY

GORDON, THOMAS, HONEYWELL,
MALANCA, PETERSON & DAHEIM
LLP
Salvador A. Mungia
Attorneys for Respondent Gulf Insurance

Suite 2100
1201 Pacific Avenue
Tacoma, WA 98401
(253) 620-6500
WSBA No. 14807

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 JUN 15 PM 12:03

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

CASES iii

STATUTES..... iv

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUE1

II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....1

 A. The Trial court correctly ruled that the policy at issue here did not provide coverage for claims arising from the professional services that Planet Earth was providing.2

 B. Planet Earth provided professional media services.5

 C. Planet Earth repeatedly made a business decision to forego obtaining professional errors and omissions insurance.6

 D. The allegations in the NYU complaint all arose from the professional media services that Planet Earth was providing to NYU.12

 E. All of the causes of actions that NYU alleged in its complaint arose from the professional media services that Planet Earth provided to NYU.....17

 #1: Breach of Contract Against Planet Earth17

 #2: Fraud Against Planet Earth and Lisa Blume.....17

 #3: Trademark Infringement and Unfair Competition Against Planet Earth and Keith Blume18

III. ARGUMENT.....18

 A. The trial court properly used the definition that has been used by numerous courts throughout the country.20

 B. All of the NYU allegations arise from the professional services that Planet Earth was providing.27

 C. The parties past dealings demonstrate that neither one intended that the D&O policy would cover any claims

arising from Planet Earth providing professional services.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Motorists Ins. v. Southern Security Life Ins.</i> , 80 F.Supp 2d 1285 (M.D. Ala. 2000)	23, 27
<i>American Star Insurance Co. v. Grice</i> , 121 Wn.2d 869, 874 (1993)	3
<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 606, 809 P.2d 143 (1991)	1
<i>Bank of California N.A. vs. Opie</i> , 663 F.2d 977, 981 (9 th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	31
<i>Chemstress Consultant Co. v. Cincinnati Ins.</i> , 128 Ohio App. 3d 396, 401, 715 N.E.2d 208 (1998)	29
<i>Dairyland Ins. v. Ward</i> , 83 Wn.2d 353, 517 P.2d 966 (1974)	19
<i>Denny's v. Security Union Title Ins.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 194, 859 P.2d 619 (1993)	30, 31
<i>Harad v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 979, 984 (3 rd Cir. 1988)	4, 20, 23
<i>Harris v. Fireman's Fund Indemnity Co.</i> , 41 Wn.2d 655, 257 P.2d 221 (1953)	19
<i>Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 558, 561, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998)	18
<i>Marx v. Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co.</i> , 183 Neb. 12, 13-14, 157 N.W.2d 870 (1968)	22
<i>Northbrook Ins. v. Kuljian Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 368, 372 (3d Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Pacific Indemnity Co. v. Linn</i> , 766 F.2d 754, 761 (3 rd Cir. 1985)	19

<i>Roller v. Stonewall Ins.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 679, 682-83; 801 P.2d 207 (1990).....	18
<i>Scottsdale Ins. v. Int'l Protective Agency</i> , 105 Wn. App. 244, 249, 19 P.3d 1058 (2001).....	18
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 521, 524 (3d Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. VanPort Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751 (2002).....	4
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Insurance Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 665-66 (2000).....	3

STATUTES

RCW 18.100.010	25
